Subject to change without notice                                  Product Data Catalog
Manufacturer’s Name: Saudi Airconditioning Manufacturing Co. Ltd.
Country of origin :  Jeddah, Saudi Arabia
Nearest port of embarkation: Jeddah Islamic port
Product classification: Commercial and Residential
38P – 50Hz
Nominal Cooling Capacity 1.5 – 5.0 Tons
HFC R -410A Refrigerant

switches are standard.
Page 2
MODEL NUMBER NOMENCLATURE - 38P - R410A SERIES
1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11 12 13 14
3 8 P K C 1 8 D S 7 0 - 0 2
Power Supply (V/Ph/Hz)
7 = 230/1/50
9 = 400/3/50
Coil Fin Options
S = Bare Fins (Standard)
Indoor Configuration
0 = Generic
Design Revision
0 = Factory Rev.
Comp. Ref.
1
2
Model Type
38P Series
Condensing Unit
Model Series
K = Cool
Compressor Type
C = Reciprocating
S = Scroll
Unit Size
18 = 1.5 Ton
24 = 2.0 Ton
30 = 2.5 Ton
36 = 3.0 Ton
48 = 4.0 Ton
60 = 5.0 Ton Application
D = Ducted
Design Review
— = Factory Assigned
Page 3
geo
Highlight
 38P Unit Physical Data
38P Model 18 24 30 36 48 60
Unit Size (Tons) 1.5 2.0 2.5 3.0 4.0 5.0
Operating Weight(kg) 63.0 67.5 89.3 92.0 95.0 105.0
Unit Dimensions (H x W x D) 1045 x 1132 x 449
Unit Color
Maximum Cooling Ambient (F)
Minimum Cooling Ambient (F)
Compressor
Cool Only
Metering Device
Ducted Application
High Pressure Switch (Trip/ Reset) - PSIG
Low Pressure Switch (Trip/ Reset) - PSIG
Refrigeration System*
Refrigerant Type
Initial Charge(kg) 2.09 2.78 3.46 4.05 3.76 4.37
Connection Type
Liquid Line
Vapour Line**
Max Length
Max Lift
Outdoor Fan
Motor Type
RPM - CFM
Diameter, No. Blades
Motor Watts
Condenser Coil
Standard Coil Material (Pipes/Fins)
Coil test Pressure (PSIG)
7/8 Inch
30 ft
** Sweat adapter kit is provided for 7/8" tube size.
Grey Enamel Finish
945 x 1132 x 449

Highlight
Optional Deflector Accessory – 38P Series Size 18-24
The air deflector accessory converts the direction of air flow in the side discharge outdoor condensing units from
horizontal direction to vertical direction to make the unit more flexible and suitable for top discharge applications.
The air deflector accessory consists of three pieces of painted galvanized sheet metal parts assembled at site.
Note: This accessory is only available for 38P Size 18-24.
Page 7
Optional Deflector Accessory – 38P Series Size 30-60
The air deflector accessory converts the direction of air flow in the side discharge outdoor condensing units from
horizontal direction to vertical direction to make the unit more flexible and suitable for top discharge applications.
The air deflector accessory consists of three pieces of painted galvanized sheet metal parts assembled at site.
Note: This accessory is only available for 38P Size 30-60.
Page 8
Combination Matrix and Ratings
AHRI T3 AHRI T3 AHRI T3 AHRI T3
18 38PKC18DS70-02 FB4PSSF018000E Ducted 20600 17000 11.85 8.60 1.738 1.977 8.5 9.5
24 38PKC24DS70-02 FB4PSSF024000E Ducted 25700 20600 11.90 8.55 2.160 2.409 10.5 11.5
30 38PKC30DS70-02 FB4PSSF030000E Ducted 30000 24000 11.90 8.40 2.52 2.85 11.0 12.41
36 38PKS36DS90-01 FB4PSSF036000E Ducted 35000 29000 11.95 8.65 2.93 3.35 5.30 5.63
48 38PKS48DS90-01 FB4PSSF048000E Ducted 49000 45000 11.81 8.61 4.15 5.23 6.35 7.85
60 38PKS60DS90-01 FB4PSSF060000E Ducted 56000 49500 12.10 8.65 4.63 5.72 7.30 8.85
Legend and Notes for Combination Matrix and Ratings
CFM — Cubic Feet per Minute
EER — Energy Efficiency Ratio
AHRI — Air-Conditioning, Heating, and Refrigerant Institute